parts of the scroll of life’s first side, before he was killed by the 
lamb-like beast/U.S.A. on April 19, 1993.  After that time, the 
Chosen Vessel (latter-day Moses) gathered his initial church 
members from spiritual Goshen during the first 1260 days of his 
ministry.  One thousand and forty (1040) days of traveling from 
spiritual Goshen to the other side of the spiritual Red Sea, the 
first spiritual wilderness journey through spiritual Zin began (see 
Revelation 12:6).  Throughout those days, the false prophet 
(personifying the U.S.A., which is described as the false Elijah